being  paid  Retrenchment  benefit.   The  under-  mentioned
cheque  is being annexed with this letter:  Sd/- D.E.  PHONE
(ADM)  TELECOM DISTT.  AGRA - 282001.  ANNEXURE - ONE CHEQUE
Cheque No.13 425777 Dt.  19.5.92 Bank - State Bank of India,
Agra.   Rs.6350/-  (Six thousand three hundred fifty  only)"
This  order,  ex  facie,  is punitive in  nature.   It  was,
therefore,  contended before the Tribunal that the  services
of  the appellant could not be terminated without holding  a
regular  departmental enquiry.  The question was dealt  with